RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-156

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO
AMENDMENT 10 OF THE DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT RFQ-13-02-
PW BETWEEN THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH AND MITCHELL
& STARK CONSTRUCTION CO.; DECREASING THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT BY $2,954,436.07; EXTENDING THE DATE FOR FINAL
COMPLETION BY 836 DAYS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER
TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida ("Town") entered into Design Build
Agreement RFQ-13-02-PW ("Agreement") with Mitchell & Stark Construction Co.,
("Contractor") in September of 2013; and,

WHEREAS, the Town and Contractor subsequently amended said Agreement in October
of 2019 with Amendment 10 in the amount of $10,420,192.58 to include construction of water

mains along Estero Boulevard from Albatross Street to the southern end of the island; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 to Amendment 10 of the Agreement decreases the
contracted amount by $2,954,436.07 and extends the date of final completion by 836 days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment 10 of the Agreement between the Town
and the Contractor attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved.

Section 3. The Town Manager is authorized to execute the Change Order.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Town
Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by Council

Member Veach and seconded by Council Member King, and upon being put to a vote, the result
was as follows:

Dan Allers, Mayor Aye
Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor Aye
John King, Council Member Aye
Bill Veach, Council Member Aye

Karen Woodson, Council Member Aye



ADOPTED this 20" day of November 2023, by the Town Council of the Town of Fort
Myers Beach, Florida.

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

vr—

Dan Allers (Nov 30, 2023 12:47 EST)

Dan Allers, Mayor

ATTEST:

AMY BAKER%‘OV 30,2023 14:41 EST)

Amy Baker, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH ONLY:

Bechy Vose

Becky Vose\0<lov 30,2023 14:31 EST)

Vose Law Firm., Town Attorney

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Town Clerk on the 29" day of November 2023.



ITB-20-08-UT

NORTH ESTERO PHASE 2 PART 2 WATER MAIN AND STORM IMPROVEMENTS

PARTE
FMB:011 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER

No.: 2

(A Change Order requires approval by the Finance Director and Town Manager for expenditures under $25,000,
approval by the Town Council for expenditures over $25,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Estero Boulevard Water Main - Phase 4

CONTRACTOR:  Mitchell & Stark Construction Company, Inc. PROJECT NO.: RFQ-13-02-PW
CONTRACT NO.: RFQ-13-02-PW- Amendment 10 BID NO.: RFQ-13-02-PW
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Public Works Department DATE OF REQUEST:  08/11/2023

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is
authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
(If you need space other than what has been provided, please attach additional sheets.)

Description:

Reconciliation of installed quantities for Work Completed and extension of the contract time.

Purpose of Change Order:

To reconcile quantities for Work Completed and to exiend the contract time.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

Change Order 2 Reconciliation Worksheet

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price
$ 10.420,192.58

Previous Change Order No. 0
$477,202.84

Contract Price prior to this Change Order
$ 10,897,395.52

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$ (2.954,438.07)

Contract Price will all approved Change Orders
$7.942,050.45

to No. 1

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Time

540 Calendar Days

Net Change from previous Change Orders

0 Calendar Days

Contract Time prior to this Change Order

540 Calendar Days

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
838 Calendar Days

Contract Time with al approved Change Orders
1376 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and

satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both ti

nd money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above

mentioned change.
NDER: A TED / 4 TOWN APPROVAL:
“‘ By: v ! / / J‘B: Joe Onzick (Nov 30, 2023 17:09 EST

/Wit  8/14/23

nt (if applicable Date Contractor Finance Director (Under $25,000)
By~ Syt Date Accepted: (/23  Date Approved:
Department Director Date
Fiank Kigpacik —gy:
Contracts Management (CORPORATE SEAL) Town Manager (Under $25,000)
APPROVED: Eocky Voo Dats Approved:
“Town Attorney Date By &
Mayor, Town Council
(Over $25,000)

Date Approved:




ATy &% ezt 771} N
? oo Lou0s awm‘ _000 2z u._h.
3 [ ) WETL BT
] (000 OL-JeLLl’y 000 9190295800 | 61
: 190 FACT I G
I3 o 90 L HIN
0 ) £90 §1
L - L0 e ___ i &
LE = o0 $2000390 197
760 v (1]
000 L Nogy |
[ @00 3 = A
OSTLY 000 £ v3
[] 050 0 an
oqvaLed 000 (5] §NOL
ETRET T e e B N T T
08262 ) ) ¥
%l!ﬂ 1) i 3]
I3 DO ISP sset 1 vy |
X3 [123 SROL
wrocr 000 >3 GNOL
0TL58 0% s [517X3 -3 SNOL
OV ¥o0 68 3 TCLBOS (5] va
[TEY3 s 00 SL O |o0SE s o
0 53 TS
T 000 %I.Ebl@ o
.00 _ ] 1 iT o
1 o #)_jooses 2t
¥ J 008 __ 1 _looser 2]
104 i Q488 ) 1000St [}
23 0161~ 000 0L61 41 [oooer gl
y 008" 000 __ 90§ Y3 _jooe 1L
(13 OAEL 000 O6tL ¢} _[oow nw
oL 000 oysL v3_looe
oy 0 oy 1 SNOLOOTL 25
Gzot COP5L o¥ss exaL [ooTt | L0
003 0 009t [ ENOL [ 6L Z09S i
(71} St SO0t 3 AS [i81Z1% (]
L 0 Em._.o 4 v3 | oovo9 ] 5
YT st 00g1! 0929 n_Joeviz W
V7] ] Z [ 4 _looossee
z mn 9 | 000Iv'LZ 19
zi- 000 3 i_|ooosLce g[ o9
St 2 S0ty g9 n_1es [5]
3 008 £ N_JSORiL 998
n [T 090 ST Fill T 19
'890 01 [ 0T N_1wose M
71} z I va_|w
i T W.m 1 va_Jovsio8 v
X e 000 3 va_loi2eae [
(V3 <= oL 33 va_[eiews (3
(. 3 90%S 12 v3 levizmi ]
3 3 000 v3 | oz 05
4 z 000 va _|siveo (13
0% c Ya_16tv00 (12
[ 0OY 7 v3 _losesi 12
[] 0%t 9 v _joeus W
CH LN s 3 v3 lorus
3 m y R.W v3_Jozias "w
00 3 72 TR £
Y90Sy - Y V3| %060 o
= Z 007 va_|veoes 0]
YESOrY Y [-1] va [ W
Ty = ) v {wory
Yo ueseL & m.v 3 V3 _|WRIsT 3
- 0 %00 v3_loowso0r o e
000 L2 YA x
2 209 e 3 Bf St
009, vi_ e
000 (UI b [*]
00 [Z] F:3
00 ya_| iE
T ] va_| 3
T - 20 V3 1y t| 6
Y3 ¥ 3 I z o 20Y9 =1y v ._mhm m% [13
£L.599) D3 i (14 20es (52 Y3_}eze 2
9 8L 23 3 — % 3 v3_JOgeose 8
s} - gtt - [5] i va X0 S
! SOVZT BV Wit v3_[oooal 13
0IDIFRZ 12 5 Y v3_ | Wuss £Z
[-33TF3 3 Y m va_[o3EL 23
- W8S 1% 0% EM L] =
00488 . - 1] v3 o0, [3
CTZO TS TSeL D = y B TN I I - X 7T St
{0 E4 By 899 [1+X] oy | N 15T gt
S851LL Ly it [} ﬁm i E i T s
(STSrL by) 801 ¥28 00BL£658 yer _09948" 0088 n_jzivs []3
OZ 1585 12 6L Al [ 0008 oy _|eoeet St
) 1523 vz, a3 Govt ov N_Jootge b
- ) Wi 050 L TN joowL .
3 IL:13 000 (213 v3_J O9U9T 2
1z (] £ Q188 0008YY [TE74Y A1 _100W
. ) 00’ L 91| 00260 20
iZL . sor X 05 T v3 foouoss
- 000°00% 000 [ 0q i §1_]00000 00
00034,09) 90 0T LY [0 00’ o5t an_|ogez
03052841 oL D00 B9L 8¢ L HiN 00000 6%
: 203050 90000 5 €1 o000y
Eﬂm’ 8, ..r 00 11 0000008
00" i 000 '
D“N 000 682 X 000008 ___
= =
e 00000 ¥
tnoury UV g Ao
PERRAU0D HRmD Enowy FoYL uNOX OLAULNYAD | ALUINVID
1) Wnowy C) waund | | 3oNU3I4AR0 ALD | IONTURLL0 | aITIVASN | aaaovaanog | unn | aowd uka

WOUELIOM UCRELFIV0ITY Bf SPIO OBumyD
P OFTUA U STIMMA-ZOC1-D Y 1ON PRs0d
*o *Aurdwod LOgORNtIND GG B IRYIUN



DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE | UNIT | CONTRACTED | INSTALLED DIFFERENCE | QTY DIFFERENCE Current Contracted | Reconclied Amount Reconciled (-}
QUANTITY | QUANTITY TO x UNIT PRICE Amount Current Contracted
{Prior to his. DATE Amount
Chanae Ordgey
[Ex 4~ ot 1 530300 EA 1 1.00 3 8303 00 5303 00 -
Instal new Wator Mcter 8 Reocornoct (Metar by Others) 20268 | EA 28 26 00 ] - $68064 5 660 64 =
[ [1" Water Senice Shot_(Na price for long senvices) 2231 68 A 30 26 00 - s 14463 36, €€ $50 40 €2 357 (4 (4 483 38)
§ Line Stop and Cap 130080 EA 1 00 - 3 {13 00% 50 13 005 50 - 113,009 30
& Banc 084156| EA 5 [] - 3 {13833 65 1595225 2128 30 (1383365)
6:6 Tes 05216 | EA a0 B - 1064 16 06415 -
§ Gata Vate 217653| EA 60 [ {3,353 08) 6525 56 176 &3 {4 353 06)
emove Fire H E0000| EA ] = {1,600 00} 1 800.00 - 13 800 00}
n Hydrani 872167 | EA 300 - 26165 61 26,165.01 5
Temp Pawng Local Roads (6” BCBC on rolied sub-grade | 172.50 | TONS 378 336.84 3616 5.846.72) 87.312 80 60,462.78 |68,848.72)]
—}Ew Wrap Fétrgs (LDOT St) 12500 | EA 13 300 -10 11.250.00 1625 00 375.00 11,250.00)|
[intet Frotection 31500 [ 0.00 4 (1,260.00) 1,260 00 = 11,260.00)|

L CHANGE ORDER #2 REC

§ (2,954,436.07)

Page2ci2



	TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH
	Dan Allers, Mayor

		2024-04-12T07:31:17-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




